



Nos. 08-887 and 08-897

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

SAN DIEGO NORML, ET AL., *Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION ONE

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND SANDRA SHEWRY
IN OPPOSITION

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GORDON B. BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General of California
JONATHAN K. RENNER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PETER A. KRAUSE
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5328
Fax: (916) 324-8835
E-mail: peter.krause@doj.ca.gov
*Counsel for Respondents State of
California and Sandra Shewry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons why the petitions should be denied.....	5
I. Because the counties declined to challenge a key provision of the Compassionate Use Act, the broad preemption question posed in the petitions was not before the court below	6
II. The counties' limited standing further diminishes the utility of this case as a vehicle for review.	7
III. The Court of Appeal correctly held that California's identification card laws are not preempted by the CSA.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asbury Hospital v. Cass County, N.D.</i> 326 U.S. 207, 66 S. Ct. 61 (1945).....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> 531 U.S. 341, 121 S. Ct. 1012 (2001).....	10
<i>City of Garden Grove v. Superior Court (Kha)</i> 157 Cal. App. 4th 355 (2007)	9
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> 529 U.S. 861, 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243, 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005).....	2
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> 549 U.S. 437, 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007).....	8
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 33 Cal. 4th 1055 (2004)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525, 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992).....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997).....	6
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> 418 U.S. 208, 94 S. Ct. 2925 (1974).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i>	
537 U.S. 51, 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002).....	10
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
42 Cal. 3d 1 (1986)	9
<i>United States v. Richardson</i>	
418 U.S. 166, 94 S. Ct. 2940 (1974).....	8
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. §§ 801-971.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 844a(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 903	2, 4, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE	
§ 11054(d)(13)	2
§ 11357.....	2
§ 11358.....	2
§ 11362.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11362.5(c)	2
§ 11362.5(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 11362.7-11362.83	<i>passim</i>
§§ 11362.71-11362.775	3
§ 11362.71(b).....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, amend. X	6
U.S. Constitution, art. III.....	8
